FOX 40 RACEGUARD MOUTHGUARD

Certificate of Limited Warranty

BEFORE YOU BEGIN,

· Pot or kettle to boil water.

· A mug for boiling water

(If using a microwave, stir

water after boiling to avoid

Another mug for cold water

YOU'LL NEED

superheating)

FITTING PROCEDURE

- Before beginning the fitting procedure, wash the Fox 40 RaceGuard mouthguard with
 mild soap and dry thoroughly. Position it in the user's mouth, allowing them to bite down
 gently. This will ensure that it is a reasonable fit while allowing them to get used to the
 mouthguard.
- Carefully pour hot water into a mug. Place the Fox 40 RaceGuard mouthguard in the hot
 water for 30 seconds keeping the tether out of the water. Then, immediately place the
 mouthguard in cold water for one second.
- Quickly position the warm mouthguard in the user's mouth assuring that the tether loop
 is centered under the user's nose. Then have the user bite down gently. Using your
 fingers, press the outside of the mouthguard against the gums, starting at the front and working toward the back molars.
 Next, using your thumbs, press the mouthguard toward the roof of the mouth inside the teeth. Since the mouthguard is
 now setting, this must be done within ten seconds.
- The user should now bite down firmly. Keep the mouthquard in the mouth until it cools.

WARRANTY INFORMATION

To validate the warranty for Dental injury, you must keep this certificate. **DO NOT SEND THIS FORM IN**. Fill out this form when mouthguard is purchased. In case of injury, send in slip at that time with notification of injury.

Fox 40 International Inc. warrants this mouth piece to be free from defects in materials and workmanship which could cause damage or injury to the natural healthy teeth of the purchaser here of while properly using same in a supervised athletic contest or in a coach-supervised training session. This warranty is good for a period of one year from the date of purchase, against any expenditure in an amount not to exceed \$5,000.00 incurred by the user for professional dental services. Fox 40 International Inc.'s responsibility or liability is limited under the following conditions: no payment shall be made if the purchaser's injury is covered by a valid or collectable insurance policy.

- 1. Payment is limited to \$156.25 per injured tooth, the total amount of payment cannot exceed \$5,000.00.
- 2. That written notice of injury and verification from the user and the supervising athletic official accompanied by this certificate must be given to Fox 40 International Inc. within 30 (thirty) days after the occurrence of such injury.
- 3. Treatment must be provided by a licensed dentist within 30 days of the date of the injury.
- 4. The mouthguard and the warranty certificate are returned to the manufacturer with the notification of injury. Returned mouthguard becomes the property of Fox 40 International Inc.
- 5. This warranty does not apply in the case of:
 - a) Orthodontic treatment.
 - b) Preparation of tooth to be used as an anchor for a bridge.
 - c) Injury resulting from professional athletics.
 - d) Injury in hockey competition or practice unless worn in combination with an approved face mask and helmet.
- 6. No payment shall be made under this certificate of warranty after a period of one year from the date of injury.
- 7. Mouthguard must be fitted in accordance with Fox 40 International Inc.'s printed instructions.

Fox 40 International Inc.
World Manufacturing Headquarters
340 Grays Road, Hamilton ON Canada L8E 2Z2
Tel: 905.561.4040 Fax: 905.578.5646
email: foxino@fox40world.com
web: www.fox40world.com

Fox 40 U.S.A. Inc. U.S.A. Head Office 4645 Witmer Industrial Estate, Niagara Falls NY U.S.A. 14305-1360 Tel: 905.561.4040 Fax: 905.578.5646 email: foxinfo@fox40world.com web: www.fox40world.com

FOX 40 RACEGUARD MOUTHGUARD

Date i ui ciiaseu.	ivallic.		
Address:			
City:	Prov./State:	Postal/Zip:	
School or Team:			